RESEARCH ARTICLE
Profiling and Identification of Novel
Immunogenic Proteins of Staphylococcus
hyicus ZC-4 by Immunoproteomic Assay
Lei Wang1☯, Zhi-wei Wu1☯, Yan Li2☯, Jian-guo Dong1,3, Le-yi Zhang1, Peng-shuai Liang1,
Yan-ling Liu1, Ya-hua Zhao1*, Chang-xu Song1,2*
1 College of Animal Science & National Engineering Center for Swine Breeding Industry, South China
Agriculture University, Guangzhou, China, 2 Institute of Animal Health, Guangdong Academy of Agriculture

20001911
25. Yu NY, Wagner JR, Laird MR, Melli G, Rey S, Lo R, et al. PSORTb 3.0: improved protein subcellular
localization prediction with refined localization subcategories and predictive capabilities for all prokary-
otes. Bioinformatics. 2010; 26(13):1608–1615. doi: 10.1093/bioinformatics/btq249 PMID: 20472543
26. Demleitner G, Gotz F. Evidence for importance of the Staphylococcus hyicus lipase pro-peptide in
lipase secretion, stability and activity. FEMS Microbiol Lett. 1994; 12:189–197.
27. Takeuchi S, Murase K, Kaidoh T, Maeda T, et al. A metalloprotease is common to swine, avian and
bovine isolates of Staphylococcus hyicus. Veterinary microbiology 2000; 71:169–174. PMID: 10665544
28. Devriese LA, Hájek V, Oeding P, Meyer SA, Schleifer KH. Staphylococcus hyicus (Sompolinsky 1953)
comb. nov. and Staphylococcus hyicus subsp. chromogenes subsp. nov. Int J Syst Evol Microbiol.
1978; 28(4):482–490.
29. Liu K, Ba X, Yu J, Li J, Wei Q, Han G, et al. The phosphoenolpyruvate carboxykinase of Mycobacterium
tuberculosis induces strong cell-mediated immune responses in mice. Mol Cell Biochem. 2006; 288(1–
2):65–71. doi: 10.1007/s11010-006-9119-5 PMID: 16691317
30. Kofoed CB, Vester B. Interaction of avilamycin with ribosomes and resistance caused by mutations in
23S rRNA. Antimicrob Agents Chemother. 2002; 46(11):3339–3342. doi: 10.1128/AAC.46.11.3339-
3342.2002 PMID: 12384333
31. Winterhoff N, Goethe R, Gruening P, Rohde M, Kalisz H, Smith HE, et al. Identification and characteri-
zation of two temperature-induced surface-associated proteins of Streptococcus suis with high homolo-
gies to members of the Arginine Deiminase system of Streptococcus pyogenes. J Bacteriol. 2002; 184
(24):6768–6776. doi: 10.1128/JB.184.24.6768-6776.2002 PMID: 12446626
32. Farriaux JP, Dhondt JL, Cathelineau L, Ratel J, Fontaine G. Hyperammonemia through deficiency of
ornithine carbamyl transferase. Z Kinderheilkd. 1974; 118(3):231–247. PMID: 4446691
33. Hughes MJ, Moore JC, Lane JD, Wilson R, Pribul PK, Younes ZN, et al. Identification of major outer sur-
face proteins of Streptococcus agalactiae. Infect Immun. 2002; 70(3):1254–1259. doi: 10.1128/IAI.70.
3.1254-1259.2002 PMID: 11854208
34. Sadykov MR, Thomas VC, Marshall DD, Wenstrom CJ, Moormeier DE, Widhelm TJ, et al. Inactivation
of the Pta-AckA pathway causes cell death in Staphylococcus aureus. J Bacteriol. 2013; 195
(13):3035–3044. doi: 10.1128/JB.00042-13 PMID: 23625849
35. Kobayashi M, Fitz L, Ryan M, Hewick RM, Clark SC, Chan S, et al. Identification and purification of natu-
ral killer cell stimulatory factor (NKSF), a cytokine with multiple biologic effects on human lymphocytes.
J Exp Med. 1989; 170(3):827–845. PMID: 2504877
36. Trinchieri G, Wysocka M, D’Andrea A, Rengaraju M, Aste-Amezaga M, Kubin M, et al. Natural killer cell

38. Tsou CL, Peters W, Si Y, Slaymaker S, Aslanian AM, Weisberg SP, et al. Critical roles for CCR2 and
MCP-3 in monocyte mobilization from bone marrow and recruitment to inflammatory sites. J Clin Invest.
2007; 117(4):902–909. doi: 10.1172/JCI29919 PMID: 17364026
39. Avilán L, Gualdrón-López M, Quiñones W, González-González L, Hannaert V, Michels PA, et al. Eno-
lase: a key player in the metabolism and a probable virulence factor of trypanosomatid parasites-per-
spectives for its use as a therapeutic target. Enzyme Res. 2011; 2011:932549. doi: 10.4061/2011/
932549 PMID: 21603223